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Developments of Note

( Federal District Court Dismisses Suit Brought by Investor against Hedge Fund Consultant over Bayou Fund Investment Recommendation

The U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York (the “Court”) dismissed a complaint filed by an investor (the “Investor”) over the alleged recommendation by a registered investment adviser (the “Adviser”) of an investment in one of the Bayou group of hedge funds (“Bayou”) that was part of a highly publicized fraud for which various Bayou principals were convicted in 2005.  The suit named the Adviser and its two principals alleging that they had violated Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; that the Adviser had breached the investment advisory contract between the Adviser and the Investor; and that the Adviser had breached the Adviser’s fiduciary duty to the Investor.  The principal focus of the complaint was a written presentation (the “Presentation”) sent by the Adviser to the Investor’s sole shareholder sometime in 2001, approximately four years before the Bayou fraud became known.  The Presentation described a five step due diligence process used by the Adviser to select hedge fund investments for clients.  The due diligence involved a range of assessments including review of written responses to a request for information, quantitative analysis, on-site visits, review of portfolio positions and characteristics and a legal/audit review.  The Presentation also indicated that the Adviser conducted ongoing due diligence after recommending that clients invest in a particular hedge fund.  The plaintiff Investor alleged that the Adviser defrauded it by representing that before recommending the Bayou investment to the Investor, the Adviser had conducted due diligence with respect to Bayou in accordance with the process described in the Presentation when, as indicated by Bayou’s subsequent failure, the Adviser’s due diligence had fallen short of the practices described in the Presentation and prevailing industry standards.  The Investor also alleged that it was defrauded by the fact that, prior to recommending the Bayou investment, the Adviser provided incorrect information about the independence of the Bayou’s accountant, Bayou’s profitability, the experience of one of Bayou’s principals and the fund’s investment strategy.

The Section 10(b) Claim.  The Court focused its analysis of the Plaintiff’s claim under Section 10(b) of the 1934 Act on the adequacy of the pleading with respect to scienter, particularly with regard to the standards of pleading required by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act (“PSLRA”) and controlling case law in the Second Circuit.  The Court noted that the Investor sought to plead scienter based on allegations that the Adviser was reckless in failing to uncover the Bayou fraud when it promised to conduct due diligence in accordance with the Presentation, but subsequently failed to perform even rudimentary due diligence.  In order to satisfy the standard for pleading under Section 10(b) in the Second Circuit, the Court noted that the Plaintiff must allege facts approaching a knowledgeable participation in the fraud or a deliberate and conscious disregard of facts.  The Court also noted the heightened standard recently announced by the U.S. Supreme Court in Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007) (“Tellabs”) (as discussed in a Goodwin Procter Client Alert dated June 27, 2007 available on the firm’s website at http://www.goodwinprocter.com/getfile.aspx?filepath=/Files/Publications/CA_Tellabs_6_27_07.pdf).  Tellabs held that in examining whether pleaded facts give rise to a strong inference of scienter under PSLRA, that Court must take into account plausible opposing inferences, and that moreover, for an inference of scienter to be strong, the inference must be more than merely reasonable or permissible, but must be cogent and compelling, at least as compelling as any opposing inferences.  On this basis, the Court observed that successfully pleading a Section 10(b) violation based on a defendant’s recklessness involved overcoming two stiff challenges in the Second Circuit:  the strength of the recklessness allegations must be greater than for allegations of ordinary fraud, and the inference of recklessness must survive the Tellabs competing inferences analysis; the Court concluded that the plaintiff’s 10(b) claim survived neither.  First, the Court noted that courts have consistently found that a defendant’s failure to comply with self-imposed standards, which may exceed industry standards, is not sufficient to assign Section 10(b) liability and similarly, failure to perform due diligence commensurate with industry standards is inadequate to plead scienter without proof of intent to defraud.  In addition, the Court found that the plaintiff’s allegations seeking to establish scienter based on recklessness failed to adduce any specific facts that met the heightened standard applied in the Second Circuit, e.g., the plaintiffs did not allege that the Adviser knew, or even suspected that Bayou was a fraudulent enterprise, nor that the Adviser recommended Bayou with the intent to cause the Investor to lose money or to assist in the fraud being perpetrated by Bayou.  Finally, under the Tellabs competing inferences analysis, the Court cited the substantial competing inference that the Adviser’s due diligence process would not have uncovered Bayou’s fraudulent enterprise, one which Bayou concealed from investors, the public, investment advisers, other industry professionals and regulators, including the SEC, for nine years, and found the plaintiff’s inference of recklessness the less compelling of the two.  

The Breach of Contract/Fiduciary Duty Claims.  The Court dismissed the plaintiff’s claim averring breach of contract for failure to conduct initial and ongoing due diligence on the grounds that the alleged oral contract between the Investor and the Adviser relating to the Adviser’s performance of such due diligence was void under New York’s Statute of Frauds.  The Court dismissed the Investor’s claim that the Adviser breached its fiduciary duty as the Investor’s investment adviser on the grounds that (a) a no implied private right of action for damages exists under Section 206 of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, as amended, and (b) any such claim under New York state law is preempted by the Martin Act, which provides that the New York Attorney General has sole discretion to investigate securities violations within or from the state of New York, and does not provide for a private right of action.

Having found that the Plaintiff failed to state a claim on which relief could be granted, the Court dismissed the Plaintiff’s amended complaint in its entirety.




New Subscribers, Past Issues and Background Material:  If you would like anyone else to receive issues of the Financial Services Alert, would like to receive any past issues, or would like the background materials for any of the matters discussed in this issue, please contact Greg Lyons, Eric Fischer, Elizabeth Shea Fries or Jackson Galloway at 617.570.1000 or at the e-mail addresses referenced at the end of this newsletter.
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